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Volume 18, Issue 01 - January 2017

THE CHUM LINE
DATES TO REMEMBER

January 3rd:  FSC Monthly Meeting, VFW, and Chili Cook-Off, see below.
 Quick Tips Seminar, 7:00 pm.   Speaker will be Dowe Thornton, Regional

Training Specialist, Garmin GPS who will be introduced by Big Boys Play Toys.
January 30th:  Board of Directors Meeting, 7:00 PM, Watson Realty.
February 7th:  FSC Monthly Meeting, VFW, 7:30 PM.
February 25th:  FREE Club Black & Red Tournament.

Beacon Report

Happy New Year to the world’s greatest fishing club!  I hope we all had a wonderful Holiday
Season.  I have been a member of Flagler Sportfishing Club since 2008.  I have seen it explode with
membership, people from all over who move to our fine neck of the woods with many different
backgrounds, but one common interest.   Now it’s 2017.
What’s changing?  For you catch photo release folks, Bill May, will be running our CPR kayak
tournament.   I may even get my big butt in a “yak” for that one!
We (the Board) have increased all the payouts for our tournaments.  We have acquired better raffle
items and gifts.  We have purchased new items to make Club events better.  The point is, the more
we have given the more we have received over the years.  Please thank those people running around
in yellow shirts.   These folks bust their humps to make this thing happen.  Let’s have an incredible
2017 and don’t forget to volunteer early and often!
Chris Davy, President

ANNUAL CHILI COOK-OFF
REMINDER:  Flagler Sportfishing Club Monthly Meeting, Tuesday, January  3rd

will be hosting our Annual Chili Cook-Off.  You can start bringing your prize
winning chili to the meeting for set up and judging between 6:30 pm and 7:00 pm.
Judging will take place before the start of the meeting.  The Quick Tips Seminar

will start at 7:00 p.m. and the regular meeting will start at 7:30 p.m.  Winners will be
announced at the break and members will be able to enjoy any or all of the chili dishes at
that time.  First, Second, and Third Place awards will be presented along with bragging rights.
So, you bring the chili and the Club will provide utensils, bowls, napkins, and crackers.
This is one meeting you won’t want to miss!
Pat Gleichmann is in charge of this event.  If you have any questions, you can contact her
at 407-257-8233 or at pgleichmann@earthlink.net.
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January Fishing Forecast
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Happy New Year to all! If you
are like me, you may have resolved to catch more fish
this year.  My plan to accomplish this is quite simply to
attend our meetings, to gain knowledge from members
and guest speakers, and to keep a fishing log (if you
already keep a log then refer back to past years to aid in
planning your trips).  Logs can be quite basic (a simple
notebook or day planner) or elaborate (professional
fishing journals, smartphone apps, or other electronic
media).

So far we have seen a fairly mild winter, therefore, our
inshore fishing patterns are shaping up similar to last
year’s bite.  Even though our water has not become
crystal clear yet, the temperature is dropping.  Therefore
January should provide us with a nice sheepshead and
black drum bite.  Target these fish around docks, bridges,
and deep holes with structure using fiddler crabs or
shrimp.  You will also find some nice sea trout patrolling
these same waters.  As the sun warms the flats up, redfish
and flounder can be targeted in the shallows with
artificial baits (Grandslam Baits, Zman, and Berkley
Gulp all have been working well) or live finger mullet.

If the wind will allow a trip to the ledge, January is a
great time to target trophy wahoo!  High speed trolling
ballyhoo with dark skirts (red, purple, blue, and black
combinations are popular) or noisy naked lures (also
using dark combinations) should entice the big ones.  The
bottom bite should also heat up as the temperature drops
(make sure to check the ever changing regulations for
closures and bag limits).  Grouper, sea bass, trigger, and
cobia should be waiting for a meal.  Drop down live
sardines or pinfish or cut sardines or squid to see which
baits will ignite the bite.

Tight lines and much happiness to all in 2017!
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2016 LADIES Flagler Sportfishing Club Year Long Tournament
Species 1st Place/10 Pts. 2nd Place/6 Pts. 3rd Place/5 Pts. 4th Place/4 Pts. 5th Place/3 Pts. 6th Place/2 Pts.

Amberjack L. Bennett 23.15 Dana Syens 18.12 Dana Syens 13.11 Ana Pagliro 11.5
Black Drum Mary Elliot 24.0 Claire McIntire 5.5 Ana Pagliro 5.4 Claire McIntire 4.3 Claire McIntire 4.2 Carol Webb 3.15
Bluefish Mary Elliot 2.11 Mary Elliot 2.7 Scheyenne W. 2.1 Scheyenne W. 2.1 Ana Pagliro 1.15 Carol Carter 1.7
Cobia
Croaker ShayMorrow.10 Shay Morrow .8
Dolphin S Bachman 19.7 L. Bennett 19.5 L.  Bennett 18.0 L.  Bennett17.8 Dana Syens  17.7 L. Bennett 14.3
Flounder Claire McIntire 6.5 Scheyenne Welch 4.0 Claire McIntire3.9 Claire McIntire 3.7 Scheyenne W 3.1 Scheyenne W. 3.0
Grouper
King Mackerel Lauren Bennett 27.8 Mary Elliot 9.10
Mangrove Snapper Shay Morrow 3.4 Mary Elliot 2.14 Ana Pagliro 2.10 Lauren Bennett 2.8 Carol Webb2.7 Lauren Bennett 2.6
Pompano (Am) Dawn Vandorpe 2.10 Carol Carter  2.3
Porgy Mary Elliot 5.10 Dana Syens 2.8 Mary Elliot 2.4 Mary Elliot 2.3 Mary Elliot 2.0 Mary Elliot 1.6
Redfish S Morrow 9.4 Shay Morrow 9.2 Ana Pagliro 8.8 S Morrow 8.4 Ana Pagliro 6.7 Paige Glover 6.6
Sea Bass
Sheepshead S Morrow 4.11 Carol Webb 2.05 Marianne Lessard .15
Snapper (Other) Mary Elliot 2.0 Ana Pagliro 1.11 Mary Elliot 1.9 Mary Elliot 1.6 Claire McIntire 1.5 Mary Elliot 1.3
Snook Claire McIntire 6.2
Spanish Mackerel
Triggerfish Dana Syens  4.6 Dana Syens 3.9 Dana Syens 3.3 Mary Elliot 3.0 Mary Elliot1.1
Trout Ana Pagliro 5.9 Loopy 4.12 S. Welch 4.4 M. Lessard 2.15 Ana Pagliro 2.8 Maria Lopez 2.5
Tuna/Bonita
Wahoo Lauren Bennett 60 Lauren Bennett 49.8
Whiting Ana Pagliro 1.12 Ana Pagliro .10 Shay Morrow .8 Shay Morrow .8

Final as of date       Web Site: www.fcsportfishing.com
12/13/2016 All weights are in pounds and ounces…example 1.14 = 1# 14oz Earliest fish weighed in breaks the tie

 FEMALE ANGLER OF THE YEAR LEADERS
1st - Mary Elliot (90) 2nd -Shay Morrow (65) 3rd - Ana Pagliro (60) 5th- Dana Syens  (41)4th - Lauren Bennett (59)

Amberjack Tom Moravec 103.6 C.Desaulniers 78.10 Rick Kayholm 55.0 S. Fehrenkamp 30.15 Mike Ringberg 16.6 Rick Kayholm 13.11
Black Drum Rick Kayholm 28.5 Ron Gorney 15.4 Rick Kayholm 10.11 Wayne Elliot 10.11 Martin Osteen 9.0 Dwayne Martin 8.11
Bluefish Douglas Tucker 3.3 Aby 2.15 Aby 2.7 Aby 2.3 Jim McIntire 2.3 Peter Bessette 2.0
Cobia Mike Ringberg 32.3 A Puskas 25.9 Rick Kayholm 23.0 Mike Ringberg22.13 Andy Block 21.6 Rick Kayholm 20.6
Croaker Aby 1.4 Danny Carter 1.0 Mike Ringberg .15 Aby .13 Aby .9 Aby .9
Dolphin B Bachman 32.4 Rick Kayholm 25.10 B Bachman Jr  25.5 A Puskas 23.15 B. Bachman 19.5 Wm Bachman 17.11
Flounder R Lukaszewski 5.6 Gene Morrow 5.3 David Genk 4.12 Danny Carter 4.12 Bill Moore 4.8 J Lukaszewski 4.3
Grouper B Bachman Jr 21.6
King Mackerel B.Bachman Jr 43.1 CJ Johnson 37.6 Shane Stover 33.5 Shane Stover 33.1 Ron Gorney 32.9 Mike Ringberg 8.7
Mangrove Snapper R. Lukaszewski 8.9 Mike Ringberg 5.2 Mike Ringberg 4.8 Rick Kayholm 4.1 Rick Kayholm 3.9 Mike Ringberg 3.6
Pompano (Am) Aby 4.1 Gene Vandorpe 3.9 Chuck Zinzow 2.10 Ron Gorney 2.7 Gene VanDorpe 2.6 Mike Ringberg  2.6
Porgy R. Lukaszewski 4.9 Wayne Elliot 4.1 Mike Waltz 3.7 Mike Crotts 3.7 Mike Ringberg 2.8 Andrew Puskas  2.5
Redfish Gene Morrow 8.8 Gary Fisher 8.6 Shane Stover 7.14 Ron Gorney 7.9 John Wnukowski 7.9 Bill Moore 7.5
Sea Bass Mike Ringberg 2.8 Mike Ringberg 2.2 Mike Ringberg 1.13 Mike Ringberg 1.11 Mike Ringberg 1.9 Mike Ringberg 1.9
Sheepshead Erik Olson 8.8 Tim Miller 6.2 T Miller 5.12 Gene VanDorpe 4.9 T Miller 4.7 T Miller 3.7
Snapper (Other) R. Lukaszewski 18.2 Mike Ringberg 9.15 Rick Kayholm 6.0 Mike Ringberg 5.3 Rick Kayholm 3.3 Mike Ringberg 2.12
Snook Andy Shultz 11.15 Brad Kayholm 11.5 Rick Kayholm 11.1 Rick Kayholm 10.10 Gene Morrow 6.2
Spanish Mackerel Rick Kayholm 4.9 Rick Kayholm 3.14 Ron Gorney 3.9 Ron Gorney 3.8 Bill Moore 3.8 Rick Kayholm 3.7
Triggerfish Andrew Puskas 8.10 Andrew Puskas 5.2 Mike Crotts 4.9 Mike Waltz 4.7 Andrew Puskas 4.2 Mike Crotts 2.15
Trout Rick Kayholm 6.14 Peter Bessette6.10 Rick Kayholm 6.8 Rick Kayholm 6.8 Rick Kayholm 6.6 Robert Cyr 6.4
Tuna/Bonita Mike Ringberg 14.2 J Ruela 12.10 Mike Ringberg 11.2 Norm Manley 10.8 Andrew Puskas 8.6 Rick Kayholm 7.14
Wahoo Drew Puskas 72.6 CJ Johnson 53.3 CJ Johnson 48.5 Shane Stover 46.1 A. Puskas 36.10 Andrew Puskas 26.8
Whiting Ron Stark 3.0 Ron Stark 2.12 Aby 2.2 Gene VanDorpe 2.0 Aby 1.14 G Van Dorpe 1.13

Final as of date       Web Site: www.fcsportfishing.com
12/13/2016 All weights are in pounds and ounces…example 7.14 = 7# 14 oz Earliest fish weighed in breaks the tie

MENS ANGLER OF THE YEAR LEADERS
1st -  Rick Kayholm (101) 2nd Mike Ringberg (99) 4th A. Puskas (49) 5th R Lukaszewski (40)3rd -  A.Moghanaki (52)

2016 MENS Flagler Sportfishing Club Year Long Tournament

2016 LADIES Flagler Sportsfishing Club Year Long Tournament
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Species 1st Place/10 Pts. 2nd Place/6 Pts. 3rd Place/5 Pts. 4th Place/4 Pts. 5th Place/3 Pts. 6th Place/2 Pts.
Amberjack T Moravec 103.6 C Desauiniers78.10 Rick Kayholm 55.0 S Fehrenkamp 30.15 L. Bennett 23.15 Dana Syens 18.12
Black Drum Rick Kayholm 28.5 Mary Elliot 24.0 Ron Gorney 15.4 Rick Kayholm 10.11 Wayne Ellliot 10.11 Martin Osteen 9.0
Bluefish Douglas Tucker 3.3 Aby 2.15 Mary Elliot 2.11 Aby 2.7 Mary Elliot 2.7 Aby 2.3
Cobia Mike Ringberg 32.3 Andrew Puskas25.9 Rick Kayholm 23.0 MikeRingberg 22.13 Andy Block 21.6 Rick Kayholm 20.6
Croaker Aby 1.4 Danny Carter 1.0 Mike Ringberg .15 Aby .13 Shay Morrow .10 Aby .9
Dolphin B Bachman 32.4 Rick Kayholm 25.10 B Bachman J.  25.5 Andrew Puskas 23.15 S Bachman 19.7 Lauren Bennett 19.5
Flounder Claire McIntire 6.5 R Lukaszewski 5.6 Gene Morrow 5.3 David Genk 4.12 Danny Carter4.12 Bill Moore 4.8
Grouper B. Bachman Jr  21.6
King Mackerel B. Bachman Jr  43.1 CJ Johnston 37.6 Shane Stover 33.5 ShaneStover 33.1 Ron Gorney 32.9 Lauren Bennett 27.8
Mangrove Snapper R. Lukaszewski 8.9 Mike Ringberg 5.2 Mike Ringberg 4.8 Rick Kayholm 4.1 Rick Kayholm 3.9 Mike Ringberg 3.6
Pompano (Am) Aby 4.1 Gene Vandorpe 3.9 Chuck Zinzow 2.10 Dawn Vandorpe 2.10 Mike Ringberg 2.8 Ron Gorney 2.7
Porgy Mary Elliot 5.10 R. Lukaszewski 4.9 Wayne Elliot 4.1 Mike Waltz 3.7 Mike Crotts 3.6 Dana Syens 2.8
Redfish Shay Morrow 9.4 Shay Morrow 9.2 Gene Morrow 8.8 Ana Pagliro 8.8 Gary Fisher 8.6 Shay Morrow 8.4
Sea Bass Mike Ringberg 2.8 Mike Ringberg 2.2 Mike Ringberg 1.13 Mike Ringberg 1.11 Mike Ringberg 1.9 Mike Ringberg 1.9
Sheepshead Erik Olson 8.8 Tim Miller 6.2 Tim Miller 5.12 S Morrow 4.11 Gene VanDorpe 4.9 T Miller 4.7
Snapper (Other) R.Lukaszewski 18.2 Mike Ringberg 9.15 Rick Kayholm 6.0 Mike Ringberg 5.3 Rick Kayholm 3.3 Mike Ringberg 2.12
Snook Andy Shultz 11.15 Brad Kayholm 11.5 Rick Kayholm 11.1 Rick Kayholm 10.10 Gene Morrow 6.2 Claire McIntire6.2
Spanish Mackerel Rick Kayholm 4.9 Rick Kayholm 3.14 Ron Gorney 3.9 Ron Gorney 3.8 Bill Moore 3.8 Rick Kayholm 3.7
Triggerfish Andrew Puskas 8.10 Andrew Puskas 5.2 Mike Crotts 4.9 Mike Waltz 4.7 Dana Syens 4.6 Andrew Puskas 4.2
Trout Rick Kayholm 6.14 Peter Bessette 6.10 Rick Kayholm 6.8 Rick Kayholm 6.8 Rick Kayholm 6.6 Robert Cyr 6.4
Tuna/Bonita Mike Ringberg 14.2 Joaquinn R 12.10 Mike Ringberg 11.2 Norm Manley 10.8 Andrew Puskas 8.6 Rick Kayholm 7.14
Wahoo Drew Puskas 72.6 Lauren B. 60.0 CJ Johnston 53.3 Lauren B. 49.8 CJ Johnson 48.5 Shane Stover 46.1
Whiting Ron Stark 3.0 Ron Stark 2.12 Aby 2.2 Gene VanDorpe 2.0 Aby 1.14 Gene V Dorpe 1.14

Final as of date       Web Site: www.fcsportfishing.com
12/13/2016 All weights are in pounds and ounces…example 7.14 = 7# 14 oz Earliest fish weighed in breaks the tie

ANGLER OF THE YEAR LEADERS
3rd Aby M. (46) 4th A. Puskas (41) 5th - R Lukaszewski  (32)2nd - Mike Ringberg (92)1st - Rick Kayholm (98)

2016 OVERALL FLAGLER SPORTFISHING CLUB YEAR LONG TOURNAMENT

2016 YEAR LONG TOURNAMENT RESULTS AS OF DECEMBER 13, 2016
By Rita Waddell, Weigh Master

Here are the results as of 12-13-2016. As a reminder - I will pick up weigh slips right
after the first of the year and any tickets weighed in by the end of the day on 01-01-17,
or the first business day of each weigh station, will be included in this year’s results and
published in the February issue of The Chum Line. The Overall and Men’s are very close
and I am sure will come down to the wire!

Everyone, please review the results and let me now if there are any missing entries.   Also
if so, please have your yellow copy of the weigh slip handy!
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Joaquinn Ruela Jan-00 Todd Cardillo 18-Jan

Chris McGuire 1-Jan Robert Grant 18-Jan

Joseph Fontaine 1-Jan Michael Brennan 18-Jan

Patricia Boyd 3-Jan Hank Alper 19-Jan

Steven George 4-Jan Joe Bachman 19-Jan

Sal Terzo 5-Jan Mary Ann Mesics 21-Jan

Edward Denino 5-Jan Jim Sheehan 21-Jan

Farnoush Moghanaki 6-Jan John (Jack) Cvercko 24-Jan

Sonya Roberts 6-Jan Redempta Burek 26-Jan

Pam Hathaway 6-Jan Ana Pagliro 26-Jan

Elizabeth Hathaway 6-Jan Kathryn Boos 26-Jan

Wayne Elliot 9-Jan Barry Ivers 27-Jan

Charles Papson 10-Jan Roger Desaulniers 27-Jan

Steve Bridges 12-Jan Charlene Matthews 28-Jan

Paulette Giaccone 12-Jan Jeanine Elliot 28-Jan

Charlie Tomlinson 12-Jan Steve Campbell 29-Jan

Roger Wilson 14-Jan Don Richter 29-Jan

Jim Shivel 14-Jan Rita Waddell 29-Jan

Allen Pollock 15-Jan Michael Miller 29-Jan

Patrica Verhagen 16-Jan Dolores Hagedorn 30-Jan

H
A
P
P
Y

B
I
R
T
H
D
A
Y

Farnoush & Abdollah Moghanaki Jan 06 1999 18

Kathy & Jim Booth Jan 06 2001 16

Diane & John Karman Jan 24 1993 24

Dolores & James Hagedorn Jan 29 1955 62

Kristal & Mike La Monica Jan 29 2011 6

     Couple    Date  Years
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A Very Merry Christmas and Happy
New Year

 To Our Annual Sponsors

Flagler Sportfishing Club – January 2017
By Bill May

In lieu of featuring one of our Annual Sponsors in
an article this month, I want to briefly explain what
is happening with our Annual Sponsor Program.  I
will once again in 2017, serve as the club’s
Marketing Director.

As many of you know, I was tasked four or five
years ago by the FSFC Board to contact numerous
businesses related (or not related) to our sport.  The
purpose was to ask them to become Annual
Sponsors for our club by making cash or other
significant donations to the FSFC to augment our
club activities during the year.  This allows for
higher cash payouts at our tournaments and larger
donations to the beneficiaries of our two big
tournaments held in the Spring and the Fall.  We
also suggest that they donate raffle items for our
meetings, tournaments and silent auctions.  In
return, their logos appear on our flyers for
tournaments, on the Tournament Winners’ Board,
our website, in our newsletter, and in general, they
will be supported by our members at every
opportunity.  Our Annual Sponsors are also invited
to participate in our activities in a variety of ways
and depending on their level of support, are offered
up to two free annual memberships and two free
entries into each of our two big annual
tournaments. Higher level Annual Sponsors also
will have their logos on our tournament shirts.
Location of logos on the shirt is determined by the
level of sponsorship.

So, if you are going to buy a boat, if you need bait,
if you need fishing tackle, if your insurance is
running out, if you are hungry for cheesecake or
barbecue, if you need shirts, if you need something
printed, if you need canvas work,  if your motor
won’t start or needs serviced, CONTACT OUR
ANNUAL SPONSORS.  To go one step further,
before you buy anything at all, check out our

Annual Sponsors to see if they can provide the
service or item you need.  Don’t forget that many
of them had damage from Hurricane Matthew and
need a boost.

(Please note that these Annual Sponsors are
different from our Tournament Sponsors who
donate to support one (or two) of our two big
annual pay tournaments.  The Annual Sponsors
pledge to support us through-out the year.  The
individual Tournament sponsors are only in for the
particular tournament that they donate to.  My goal
is to encourage many of the Tournament Sponsors
to become Annual Sponsors.)

I am now in the process of looking for new Annual
Sponsors for 2017 and more important, renew
those that have so generously supported our club in
the past.  We cannot thank them enough.
Questions that I am asked are “What will your club
do for me if I sponsor you?”  “Did last year’s
sponsors sign up again for this new year or do they
intend to?”   “Do your club members actively
support your Annual Sponsors?”  The list goes on
and on.  Yes we have lost a sponsor or two over the
past several years, particularly those that are out of
the immediate area probably because it was
too inconvenient for our members to drive
that far.

I am asking for all members to become
familiar with our Annual Sponsors.  Visit
them.  Tell them you are with our club.
Buy something there even if it is a package
of fishhooks.  Become visible.  As I said, I
am looking for Annual Sponsors for 2017
now and if any of you know of a business
that would be interested, please let me
know.  I will contact them.  My goal is to
have as many in place before the end of
December this year as possible.  And most
important, wish them all a
”VERY MERRY CHRISTMAS AND A

HAPPY NEW YEAR.”
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The Annual Holiday Party had a great turnout and there were a lot of Toys for Tots.  Kevin Quinn
played a great variety of music and added to the merriment.  Thank you Shay Morrow for again
putting together a wonderful event.  Everything, from food to raffle items, took a lot of time, and
Shay’s attention to details showed in the beautiful raffle baskets, music, and dinner selections.
Thank you, Shay.
I  also want to thank our Officers and Board of Directors for all their hard work that makes our Club
so special.  And, a big THANK YOU to all the members who got involved in our events in 2016.
The Board cannot do everything, and we truly appreciate your help.   We need your help, your
ideas, and your time.

Walt and I moved to Palm Coast New Year’s Eve 2011.  Shortly after he found a blurb in the
newspaper announcing the Club’s meeting.  We attended the meeting, liked what we saw and heard,
and joined the Club.  My hobby is photography, and when Club was looking for a photographer, I
volunteered.  Here I am a few years later, Club Photographer, member of the Board of Directors and
Editor of The Chum Line.  Walt is on the Board of Directors and Membership Chairman.

I’m not saying that you need to get as involved as Walt and I did.  But get involved.  We have met
and have become friends, and co-Board members, with some awesome people.  And, have met so
many wonderful Club Members.   So, when we send out flyers and ask for volunteers, please
respond.

Happy New Year from Your Editor.

Flagler Sportfishing Club
P.O. Box 353383

Palm Coast, FL 32135-3383


